
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014919-2024 

Contract

10159/2024 - ISF Western Balkans: Monitoring, Evaluation
& Learning (MEL) Services

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-014919
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043700  
Published 10 May 2024, 10:32am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Foreign Commonwealth and Development Office

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Email

tony.mesarowicz@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2070085000

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014919-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014919-2024
mailto:tony.mesarowicz@fcdo.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/fcdo/

Buyer's address

https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gov.uk/fcdo/
https://fcdo.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

10159/2024 - ISF Western Balkans: Monitoring, Evaluation & Learning (MEL) Services

Reference number

10159/2024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79410000 - Business and management consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Delivery of Monitoring, Evaluation, and Learning (MEL) services across UK ISF and
FCDO Western Balkans Programming Portfolio. It will require reviewing the portfolio and
developing programme level MEL products that contribute to the portfolio.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

1A - Kosovo

AL - Albania

BA - Bosnia and Herzegovina

ME - Montenegro



Page 4 to 8

MK - North Macedonia

RS - Serbia

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

UK and Western Balkans: Albania; Bosnia & Herzegovina; Kosovo; Montenegro; North
Macedonia; Serbia

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Delivery of Monitoring, Evaluation, and Learning (MEL) services across UK ISF and
FCDO Western Balkans Programming Portfolio. It will require reviewing the portfolio and
developing programme level MEL products that contribute to the portfolio.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-003616

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior
information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

/Notice/003616-2024


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

10159/2024

Title

ISF Western Balkans: Monitoring, Evaluation & Learning (MEL) Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

9 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ecorys UK Limited

Albert House Quay Place, 92-93 Edward Street

Birmingham

B1 2RA

Country



Page 7 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

1650169

Internet address

https://www.ecorys.com/

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,000,000

https://www.ecorys.com/


Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

FCDO Commercial Directorate

King Charles Street

London

SW1A 2AH

Email

tony.mesarowicz@fcdo.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2070085000

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/fcdo/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tony.mesarowicz@fcdo.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/fcdo/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T20:41:15+0000
	TCPDF




